coefficient, D, the average translational relaxation time, <τ>, and the temperature
dependence of confinement radius ߙ in ݌ሺܳሻ ൌ exp ሾെሺܳߙሻଶ/3ሿ for all the investigated
cases. From Figure 3(a), we can see that β decreases from about 0.9 to about 0.75 by
increasing the water content from 10% to 30%. This indicates that the space occupied by
water molecules confined in the C-S-H gel with lower water level is more uniform (the value
of ߚ is larger). This is because water molecules confined in the C-S-H gel with lower water
level mainly resides inside the globules, namely in the interlamellar spaces and in the IGP
[3,4]. With increasing water level, hydration water molecules confined in the C-S-H gel tends
to explore also the pores greater than 1 nm (i.e. SGP and LGP). So the space explored by the
confined water molecules is less uniform and the value of ߚ decreases. From Figure 3(b)
and (c) we can see that D and <τ> retain almost the same values within error bars in the 10%
and 17% water content cases. On the contrary D decreases and <τ> increases while
decreasing temperature for the C-S-H gel at 30% water level. This indicates that parameters
D and <߬> are sensitive to temperature only in the 30% water level case. From Figure 3(d) we

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35 0.4 0.45 0.5
0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

 t (ns)

 F
H

 (Q
,t)

30%,230K
Q = 0.5 A-1

FT of deconvolution QENS spectrum
fit to p+(1-p)FS(Q,t)

-100 -50 0 50 100
0

5

10

15
x 10

-3

 E (μeV)

 I
(Q

,E
) (

μe
V-1

)

-20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

 E (μeV)

 I
(Q

,E
) (

μe
V-1

)

-100 -50 0 50 100

10
-4

10
-2

10
0

 E (μeV)

 I
(Q

,E
) (

μe
V-1

)

QENS spectrum
RCM fitting
ENS component
QENS component

0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2 0.25 0.3 0.35 0.4 0.45 0.5
0.6

0.7

0.8

0.9

1

 t (ns)

 F
H

 (Q
,t)

30%,230K
Q = 0.9 A-1

FT of deconvolution QENS spectrum
fit to p+(1-p)FS(Q,t)

-100 -50 0 50 100

10
-4

10
-2

10
0

 E (μeV)

 I
(Q

,E
) (

μe
V-1

)

QENS spectrum
RCM fitting
ENS component
QENS component

-100 -50 0 50 100
0

5

10

15
x 10

-3

 E (μeV)
 I

(Q
,E

) (
μe

V-1
)

-20 -15 -10 -5 0 5 10 15 20

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

 E (μeV)

 I
(Q

,E
) (

μe
V-1

)

 9

can see that the parameter ߙ  increases with increasing water content, which is
correspondent to a decrease of the immobile fraction, ݌ሺܳሻ. With increasing water content,
the confined water is not only present inside the globules, but also in the pores between the
C-S-H globules, where greater cavities are accessible. This results in a decrease of the
immobile water fraction. So the elastic fraction ݌ሺܳሻ also decreases. From Figure 3(d) we
can also see that in all cases ߙ decreases when the temperature diminishes. When a water